First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 19th July 2013 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 449

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS ACT (CHAPTER 38A)

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 3, 7 and 20 of the Child Development Co-Savings Act, Mr Chan Chun Sing, Senior Minister of State, charged with the responsibility of the Minister for Social and Family Development, hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Child Development Co-Savings (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and shall come into operation on 22nd July 2013.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2 of the Child Development Co-Savings Regulations (Rg 2) is amended by deleting the words "the Centre for Enabled Living" in paragraph (b) of the definition of "early intervention centre" and substituting the words "SG Enable".

Amendment of regulation 11

3. Regulation 11 of the Child Development Co-Savings Regulations is amended —

- (*a*) by deleting the word "certificate" in paragraph (6) and substituting the word "letter";
- (b) by deleting sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (7);
- (c) by deleting paragraph (8); and
- (*d*) by deleting paragraphs (11) and (12) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(11) Any approved person who contravenes paragraph (7)(b) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding \$5,000.".

> [G.N. Nos. S 603/2004; S 424/2005; S 769/2005; S 179/2007; S 644/2007; S 324/2008; S 550/2008; S 644/2009; S 573/2010; S 226/2011; S 251/2012; S 545/2012; S 594/2012]

Made this 19th day of July 2013.

CHAN HENG KEE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Social and Family Development, Singapore.

[132-20-549B v3; AG/LLRD/SL/38A/2010/1 Vol. 3]